Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Declaration to correct erroneous information for Reel/Frame No. 022597/0433 recorded 04/28/2009. previously recorded on Reel 022597 Frame 0433. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment 6 at Reel/Frame 022597/0433 was recorded in error

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Entwicklungsgesellschaft fur Akustik (EfA) mit beschrankter Haftung	03/29/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Entwicklungsgesellschaft fur Akustik (EfA) mit beschrankter Haftung
Street Address:	Brauckstrasse 51
City:	Witten
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	58454

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7137477

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: cgarcia@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: Harness, Dickey & Pierce P.L.C.

Address Line 1: PO Box 828

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4836-000003/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark A. Frentrup

Total Attachments: 8

source=Corrected_Assignment#page1.tif source=Corrected_Assignment#page2.tif source=Corrected_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 026180 FRAME: 0782 0.00 7137

source=Corrected_Assignment#page4.tif source=Corrected_Assignment#page5.tif source=Corrected_Assignment#page6.tif source=Corrected_Assignment#page7.tif source=Corrected_Assignment#page8.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026180 FRAME: 0783

grands

TO: HARNESS DICKEY & PIERCE PLC COMPANY: PO BOX 828

<u>PATENT</u>

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Patent:

7,137,477 issued November 21, 2006

Application No.:

10/747,763

Confirmation No.:

9099

Filing Date:

December 29, 2003

Applicant:

Hans-Peter Keller

Group Art Unit:

2837

Examiner:

San Martin, Edgardo

Title:

SOUND ABSORBERS

Attorney Docket:

4836-000003/US

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Declaration to Correct Erroneous Information In a Previously Recorded Document

Sir:

1. The undersigned Entwicklungsgesellschaft für Akustik mit beschränkter Haftung (herein "EfA") is the true owner of U.S. Patent No. 7,137,477, entitled "Sound Absorbers," which was issued on November 21, 2006 to Keller et al. A later assignment has been improperly filed and recorded by another person against the '477 patent. EfA has contacted the person who recorded the later assignment with the erroneous information and has requested that the person record corrective papers. In addition, EfA as the true owner is recording the necessary papers with the Assignment Services Division to correct the error.

(HDP - From: USPTO Page: 5/8 Date: 4/14/2011 9:59:41 PM) PATENT

REEL: 026180 FRAME: 0784

- 2. The previously recorded document submitted with erroneous information is recorded at Reel/Frame No. 022957/0433. The Assignment purports to transfer ownership in the '477 patent from Clion Ireland Holding Ltd. to the Assignee Thomas Hedegaard. This assignment was recorded in error.
- 3. The true title rests in the undersigned, as shown in the true chain of title. The following summary of the chain of title makes clear that the chain of title should not be considered altered by the incorrect assignment later recorded at Reel/Frame 022597/0433.
 - Assignment 1: Recorded 12/29/2003 at Reel/Frame 014859/0752. Assignment 1 was a conveyance from four named Inventors to assignee Clion Ireland Ltd. of Waterford, Ireland.
 - Assignment 2: Recorded 11/04/2004 at Reel/Frame 015338/0777. Assignment 2 was to correct the conveying party(ies) name and listed six co-inventors assigning to Clion Ireland Ltd.
 - Assignment 3: Recorded 11/17/2004 at Reel/Frame 015389/0493. Assignment 3 was another correction of name of conveying party(les) assigning to Clion Ireland Ltd.
 - Assignment 4: Recorded 10/21/2005 at Reel/Frame 016930/0920. This was an assignment from the previous Assignee, Clion Ireland Ltd. to the successor Assignee Clion Ireland Holding Ltd. of Waterford, Ireland.
 - Assignment 5: Recorded 11/14/2008 at Reel/Frame 021824/0880. This assignment is from Clion Ireland Holding Ltd. to the undersigned EfA of Witten, Germany.

The above chain indicates the true title for the '477 patent lies with EfA.

Assignment 6: Recorded 04/28/2009 at Reel/Frame 022597/0433. This is the assignment that was recorded in error. It purports to convey all right and title from Assignor Clion Ireland Holding Ltd. to Assignee Thomas Hedegaard of Luzern, Switzerland. However, the conveyance was ineffective

US 7,137,477 Serial No. 10/747,763

Page 2 of 3

Date: 4/14/2011 9:59:41 PM) PATENT REEL: 026180 FRAME: 0785

TO: HARNESS DICKEY & PIERCE PLC COMPANY: PO BOX 828

because Assignor Clion Ireland Holding Ltd. had already transferred all rights in the '477 patent to the undersigned with Assignment 5 discussed above.

- 4. The undersigned EfA is the correct Assignee. EfA has been and continues to be the owner of the '477 patent at issue.
- 5. This Declaration is being filed and recorded to set the record straight that true title is and always has been with the undersigned EfA. It is being recorded with a cover sheet that indicates the conveying party is EfA and that the receiving party is also EfA. This is to make it clear that ownership of the '477 patent never changed and that any assignment recorded against the '477 patent after recorded of assignment 5 was erroneous.
- 6. I declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 the United States Code, and that such willful false statement may jeopardize the validity of the application, and patent issuing thereon, or any patent to which this verified statement is directed.

	Dated: <u>23.05.2011</u>
	By: Entwicklungsgesellschaft für Akustik mit beschränkter Haftung Brauckstrasse 51 Witten, Germany 58454 Signature: Prat De Norbert Nicelai
	Print Name: Title: Head of R&D
29.03.20M	a Alb Cand
Dated	Witness
29.03.20M	12. The LI)
Dated	Witness
15941275.1	

US 7,137,477 Serial No. 10/747,763

Page 3 of 3

(HDP - From: USPTO

Page: 7/8

Date: 4/14/2011 9:59:41 PM) PATENT

REEL: 026180 FRAME: 0786